

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Sargent County Water Resource	)	
District,	)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	Supreme Court No. 20140451
	)	
Nancy I. Mathews and Paul Mathews,	)	Sargent Co. No. 41-2012-CV-00088
Defendants and Appellants,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
Phyllis Delahoyde,	)	
Defendant and Appellee.	)	
_____	)	

---

Appeal from Judgment Entered on October 20, 2014  
Case No. 41-2012-CV-00088  
County of Sargent, Southeast Judicial District  
The Honorable Bradley A. Cruff, Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLEE**

---

Dated: June 1, 2015.

\_\_\_\_\_  
*/s/ Christopher M. McShane*  
Christopher M. McShane  
Attorney for Plaintiff and Appellee  
ND ID #06207

OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.  
901 - 13th Avenue East  
P.O. Box 458  
West Fargo, ND 58078-0458  
TEL (701) 282-3249  
FAX (701) 282-0825  
cmcshane@ohnstadlaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Paragraph

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**

- I. Whether the District Court erred when it determined the 1917 Deed and the 1918 Deed are ambiguous.**
  
- II. Whether the District Court’s findings of fact were clearly erroneous where it found parol evidence shows the intent of the 1917 Deed and the 1918 Deed was to convey a fee simple interest.**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS. .... 7**

**ARGUMENT. .... 13**

- I. Standard of review..... 13
  
- II. Whether the District Court erred when it determined the 1917 Deed and the 1918 Deed are ambiguous. .... 16
  - (A) The 1917 Deed and the 1918 Deed both conveyed a fee interest..... 16
  
  - (B) If the 1917 Deed and 1918 Deed do not unambiguously convey a fee interest of the SCWRD's predecessor, then an ambiguity exists within the Deeds. .... 25
  
- III. Whether the District Court's findings of fact were clearly erroneous where it found parol evidence shows the intent of the 1917 Deed and the 1918 Deed was to convey a fee simple interest. .... 35
  - (A) It was proper for the District Court to determine the price per acre paid for the Deeds was equivalent to a fee simple purchase. .... 37
  
  - (B) The District Court properly concluded the Property being removed from the tax rolls demonstrated an intent by the parties to convey the Property in fee simple. .... 41

**CONCLUSION. .... 46**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Paragraph</u>
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-02 .....	16
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-04, .....	16
N.D.C.C. § 24-01-01.1(38) .....	29, 31
N.D.C.C. § 24-01-18 .....	20, 31
N.D.C.C. § 47-09-16 .....	18
N.D.C.C. § 47-10-13 .....	18
N.D.C.C. § 47-10-15 .....	26, 27
 <b><u>Rules:</u></b>	
N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a).....	13
N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 52(a)(6).....	15
 <b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<u>Bernards v. Link</u> , 248 P.2d 341 (Or. 1952). .....	19
<u>Carkuff v. Balmer</u> , 2011 ND 60, ¶ 8, 795 N.W.2d 303.....	16, 19, 26, 27
<u>Cavendish Farms, Inc. v. Mathiason Farms, Inc.</u> , 2010 ND 236, ¶ 17, 792 N.W.2d 500 .....	15
<u>Dun v. Dietrich</u> , 53 N.W. 81 (N.D. 1892) . .....	17, 22
<u>El Dorado &amp; Wesson Ry. Co. v. Smith</u> , 344 S.W.2d 343, 344 (Ark. 1961). .....	19, 40
<u>Hoverson v. Hoverson</u> , 2015 ND 38, ¶ 6, 859 N.W. 2d 390 . .....	15
<u>In re Johnson</u> , 2013 ND 146, ¶ 10, 835 N.W.2d 806.....	39
<u>Johnson Cnty. v. Weber</u> , 70 N.W.2d 440, 445 (Neb. 1955). .....	19
<u>Midland Val. R. Co. v. Arrow Indus. Mfg. Co.</u> , 297 P.2d 410, 411 (Okl. 1956). .....	23
<u>Midland Valley R. Co. v. Jarvis</u> , 29 F.2d 539, 541 (8th Cir. 1928).....	23
<u>N. Sterling Irr. Dist. v. Knifton</u> , 320 P.2d 968 (Co. 1958). .....	19
<u>Niles v. Eldridge</u> , 2013 ND 52, ¶ 6, 828 N.W.2d 521 . .....	13
<u>North Shore, Inc. v. Wakefield</u> , 530 N.W.2d 297, 300 (N.D.1995). .....	16
<u>Northstar Founders, LLC v. Hayden Capital USA, LLC</u> , 2014 ND 200, ¶ 47, 855 N.W.2d 614. ....	25
<u>Oliver-Mercer Electric Coop, Inc. v. Fisher</u> , 146 N.W.2d 346 (N.D.1966). .....	16
<u>Royse v. Easter Seal Soc. for Crippled Children &amp; Adults, Inc. of N. Dakota</u> , 256 N.W.2d 542, 544 (N.D. 1977). .....	16
<u>Schmidkunz v. Schmidkunz</u> , 529 N.W.2d 857, 860 (N.D. 1995).....	15
<u>Texas Co. v. O'Meara</u> , 36 N.E.2d 256 (Ill.1941).....	19
 <b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	29
<u>Hearing on S.B. 2168 Before the Senate Judiciary Comm.</u> , 63rd N.D. Legis. Sess. (January 23, 2013) (testimony of Grant Shaft, Representative of Real Property Section - State Bar Association).....	26
United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, frequently asked questions <a href="http://www.bls.gov/dolfaq/bls_ques3.htm">http://www.bls.gov/dolfaq/bls_ques3.htm</a> (Last visited on June 1, 2015). .....	39
